

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA
UN STARRED QUESTION No. 747
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.02.2025


MSMEs IN AGRICULTURAL, MANUFACTURING

AND SERVICE SECTORS

747. SHRI SANDOSH KUMAR P:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in agricultural, manufacturing and service sectors as of 1st January 2025;
(b) the share of MSMEs in the manufacturing and service sector output during the last three years;
and
(c) the number of MSMEs that have closed down during the last three years from each State?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): Udyam Registration Portal was launched on 01.07.2020 with the new revised criteria for classification of MSMEs. As on 01.01.2025, the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in agri-related, manufacturing and service sectors (including trading) were 251607, 11760660 and 46014593 respectively.

(b): As per the latest information received from the Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation, the share of MSME manufacturing and service sector output in all India manufacturing and service sectors output during last three years is as follows:

Year Share of MSME Manufacturing
GVO in all India Manufacturing

GVO (in %)

Share of MSME Service GVO
in all India Service GVO (in %)

2020-21 37.0 46.9
2021-22 36.1 48.8
2022-23 35.4 48.6


(c): As per Udyam Registration Portal, the State-wise total number of MSMEs which were closed
/shut down during the last three years and current year up to (31.01.2025) was 71,318 at annexure - I

*****


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 747 due for answer on 10.02.2025.


State/UT wise total number of MSMEs closed/shutdown Under Udyam Registration Portal as on 31.01.2025.
Sl.
No.

State/UT Name 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 (as on
31.01.2025)

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR
ISLANDS

9 12 39  39

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 113 261 1107  1,130
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 1 0 0
4 ASSAM 8 28 27  28
5 BIHAR 541 547 1513  1514
6 CHANDIGARH 21 8 19  19
7 CHHATTISGARH 64 134 391  391
8 DELHI 210 470 131  131
9 GOA 5 17 70  70
10 GUJARAT 492 1074 2780  2790
11 HARYANA 151 404 213  215
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 8 86 246  248
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 51 121 433  433
14 JHARKHAND 134 251 575  575
15 KARNATAKA 272 534 1838  1854
16 KERALA 137 339 941  952
17 LADAKH 1 2 14  14
18 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 1  1
19 MADHYA PRADESH 112 548 1596  1,619
20 MAHARASHTRA 1831 3276 7722  7801
21 MANIPUR 0 62 158  158
22 MEGHALAYA 1 1 0 0
23 MIZORAM 1 2 21  21
24 NAGALAND 1 5 16  16
25 ODISHA 118 212 704  706
26 PUDUCHERRY 8 39 96  96
27 PUNJAB 208 88 88  89
28 RAJASTHAN 312 1068 2602  2659
29 SIKKIM 0 1 1  1
30 TAMIL NADU 591 1900 3905  3,923
31 TELANGANA 128 102 1625  1676
32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR

HAVELI AND DAMAN AND
DIU

7 16 35  35

33 TRIPURA 8 6 25  25
34 UTTAR PRADESH 494 1110 1168  1170
35 UTTARAKHAND 32 202 329  338
36 WEST BENGAL 153 363 1234  1241

Total 6222 13290 19828 31978

